No. R-57. House concurrent resolution honoring South Burlington City Clerk Donna Kinville for her dedicated municipal public service.

(H.C.R.41)

Offered by: Representatives Krasnow of South Burlington, Hyman of South Burlington, LaLonde of South Burlington, Minier of South Burlington, and Nugent of South Burlington

Offered by: Senator Chittenden

Whereas, since her first election to this office in 2001, Donna Kinville has served attentively and wisely as the South Burlington City Clerk, and

Whereas, she strove to develop both a detailed understanding of her responsibilities and the best administrative practices, earning certification as Master Municipal Clerk from the International Institute of Municipal Clerks and as Clerk Magna Cum Laude from the Vermont Municipal Clerks' and Treasurers' Association (VMCTA), and

Whereas, Donna Kinville employed computer technology for the benefit of the government and residents of the city, and, starting in 2008, she tackled the imposing task of digitalizing the land records of South Burlington, dating from 1865, a project now nearing completion, and

Whereas, the fair and honest administration of elections is a responsibility she assumes with the utmost gravity, and

Whereas, the members of the VMCTA have recognized this talented and hard-working colleague, electing her as their president for the 2017–2019 term, and, in 2021, honoring her as the Vermont Municipal Clerk of the Year, and

Whereas, Donna Kinville has announced she will conclude her municipal government tenure later in 2023, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors South Burlington City Clerk Donna Kinville for her dedicated municipal public service, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Donna Kinville and the office of the South Burlington City Clerk.